12. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
No significant transactions or events have occurred between year end date and the date of this report.

13. RESTATEMENT
13.1 ACQUISITION DATE MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

On 31 December 2018 the group acquired the business of Conor Solutions (Pty) Ltd (Conor) (South African registered), through
the acquisition of assets and assumed liabilities.

The acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance per IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

In the business combination of Conor, no value was placed on intangible assets as the purchase price allocation valuation of these
assets had not been completed as at 30 June 2019.

The valuation of these assets, namely Customer Relationships and Internally Generated Software, has subsequently been finalised.

The effect on the business combination as at date of acquisition being 31 December 2018, is as follows:

As previously
 reported

 R

Measurement
 period

adjustment
 R

Restated
 amount

 R

Assets
Property and equipment  1 099 302  –   1 099 302
Intangible assets  –   44 800 116  44 800 116
Deferred taxation asset  1 643 690  (1 643 690)  –
Cash and cash equivalents  12 597 939  –  12 597 939

Total assets  15 340 931  43 156 426  58 497 357

Liabilities
Deferred taxation liability  –   10 900 343  10 900 343
Contract liabilities  4 662 005  –   4 662 005
Leave pay accrual  1 208 318  –   1 208 318
Current tax payable  1 305 361  –  1 305 361

Total liabilities  7 175 684  10 900 343  18 076 027

Total identifiable net assets 8 165 247  32 256 083 40 421 330
Goodwill arising on acquisition  71 834 753  (32 256 083)  39 578 670

Fair value of total consideration  80 000 000  –   80 000 000

Fair value of consideration payable:
Cash paid  (80 000 000)  –  (80 000 000)
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired  12 597 939  –  12 597 939

Net cash outflow on acquisition  (67 402 061)  –  (67 402 061)

24

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Achieve more.

13.2 ACQUISITION DATE MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

On 1 March 2019 the group acquired the businesses of Kura Holdings (Pty) Ltd (Kura), Wisenet Information Systems (Pty) Ltd
(Wisenet Australia) and Wise.Net Corporate Trustee Limited (Wisenet New Zealand), and the business intellectual property
and existing intellectual property rights of Wakatipu Management Pte Limited (Wisenet Singapore) (collectively, Wisenet). The
acquisition involved the purchase of assets and assumed liabilities.

The acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance per IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

In the business combination of Wisenet, no value was placed on intangible assets as the purchase price allocation valuation of
these assets had not been completed as at 30 June 2019.

The valuation of these assets, namely Customer Relationships and Internally Generated Software, has subsequently been finalised.

The effect on the business combination as at date of acquisition being 1 March 2019, is as follows:

As previously
reported

R

 Measurement
 period

 adjustment
 R

 Restated
 amount

 R

Assets
Property and equipment  465 356 –  465 356
Intangible assets  24 351 902  5 815 573  30 167 475
Deferred taxation asset  3 341 336  (3 341 336) –
Cash and cash equivalents  2 462 615 –  2 462 615

Total assets  30 621 209  2 474 237  33 095 446

Liabilities
Deferred taxation liability  –  2 538 276  2 538 276
Contract liabilities  11 921 666 –  11 921 666
Leave pay accrual  914 649  –  914 649
Current tax payable  3 067 555  (3 067 555) –

Total liabilities  15 903 870  (529 279)  15 374 591

Total identifiable net assets 14 717 339  3 003 516 17 720 855
Goodwill arising on acquisition  62 739 316  (3 003 516)  59 735 800

Fair value of total consideration  77 456 655 –  77 456 655

Satisfied by:
Cash paid  54 046 363 –  54 046 363
Contingent purchase consideration payable  23 410 292 –  23 410 292

Fair value of total consideration  77 456 655 –  77 456 655

Cash paid  (54 046 363) –  (54 046 363)
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired  2 462 615 –  2 462 615

Net cash outflow on acquisition  (51 583 748) –  (51 583 748)

25

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

13. RESTATEMENT CONTINUED

13.3 MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR TO
30 JUNE 2019 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

Lease incentives
As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, a detailed analysis of lease agreements was undertaken.

Adapt IT (Pty) Ltd received a fit-out allowance of R13 744 840 for the Johannesburg Campus from the lessor. The fit-out allowance

[…]

a corresponding lease incentive accrual. The asset is then depreciated over the lease period and the lease incentive accrual
unwound over the lease period, resulting in no impact to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The effect of the correction for the above prior period error on the 1 July 2018 consolidated results was as follows:

• Property and equipment, which was previously reported as R96 260 941, has increased by R13 568 624 to the restated value
of R109 829 565.

• Trade and other payables, which was previously reported as R134 948 896, has increased by R13 568 624 to the restated value
of R148 517 520.

The effect of the at acquisition measurement period adjustments (note 13.1 and 13.2) and the related impacts to 30 June 2019,
together with the correction for the above prior period error on the 30 June 2019 consolidated results are as follows:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

30 June
2019

As previously
reported

Conor
measurement

period
adjustment

Wisenet
measurement

period
 adjustment

 Lease
 incentives

30 June
2019

Restated
R R R R R

Revenue 1 438 138 457  –   –   –   1 438 138 457
Cost of sales (645 556 263)  –   –   –   (645 556 263)

Gross profit 792 582 194  –   –   –   792 582 194
Administrative, selling and other costs (626 831 577)  (2 800 007)  425 284  –  (629 206 300)

Profit from operations 165 750 617  (2 800 007)  425 284  –  163 375 894
Finance income 3 033 728  –  –  –  3 033 728
Finance costs (42 830 348)  –  –  –  (42 830 348)

Profit before tax 125 953 997  (2 800 007)  425 284  –  123 579 274
Income tax expense (49 592 156)  784 002  258 815  –  (48 549 339)

Profit for the year 76 361 841  (2 016 005)  684 099  –  75 029 935

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 75 307 449  (2 016 005)  684 099  –  73 975 543
Non-controlling interests 1 054 392  –  –  –  1 054 392

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit and loss (1 913 069)  –  (17 220)  –  (1 930 289)

Exchange loss arising from translation
of foreign operations (1 913 069)  –  (17 220)  –  (1 930 289)

Total comprehensive income 74 448 772  (2 016 005)  666 879  –  73 099 646

26

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Achieve more.

Statement of financial position

30 June
2019

As previously
reported

Conor
measurement

period
adjustment

Wisenet
measurement

period
 adjustment

 Lease
incentives

30 June
2019

Restated
R R R R R

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 155 272 857  9 744 026  3 213 822  12 535 999  1 180 766 704

Property and equipment  110 432 585  –   –   12 535 999  122 968 584
Intangible assets  248 468 038  42 000 109  6 198 202  –   296 666 349
Goodwill  739 423 848  (32 256 083)  (2 984 380)  –   704 183 385
Finance lease receivables  20 200 070  –   –   –   20 200 070
Loans receivable  6 000 000  –   –   –   6 000 000
Deferred taxation asset  30 748 316  –   –   –   30 748 316

Current assets  456 425 060  –  –  –  456 425 060

Inventories  26 417 695  –   –   –   26 417 695
Trade and other receivables  311 535 257  –   –   –   311 535 257
Contract assets  24 224 014  –   –   –   24 224 014
Current tax receivable  22 538 189  –   –   –   22 538 189
Finance lease receivables  12 804 422  –   –   –   12 804 422
Loans receivable  500 000  –   –   –   500 000
Cash and cash equivalents  58 405 483  –   –   –   58 405 483

Non-current assets classified as held for sale  7 826 087  –   –   –   7 826 087

Total assets  1 619 524 004  9 744 026  3 213 822  12 535 999  1 645 017 851

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  15 251  –   –   –   15 251
Treasury shares  (1 525)  –   –   –   (1 525)
Share premium  248 123 665  –   –   –   248 123 665
Equity compensation reserve  17 988 406  –   –   –   17 988 406
Business combination reserves  (15 664 396)  –   –   –   (15 664 396)
Foreign currency translation reserve  3 106 370  –   (17 220)  –   3 089 150
Retained earnings  425 688 196  (2 016 005)  684 099  –  424 356 290

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  679 255 967  (2 016 005)  666 879  –  677 906 841
Non-controlling interests  (221 126)  –  –  –  (221 126)

Total equity  679 034 841  (2 016 005)  666 879  –  677 685 715

Non-current liabilities  87 869 376  11 760 031  5 598 823  –  105 228 230

Interest-bearing borrowings  2 986 854  –   –   –   2 986 854
Financial liabilities  40 749 830  –   –   –   40 749 830
Finance lease liabilities  877 849  –   –   –   877 849
Deferred taxation liability  43 254 843  11 760 031  5 598 823  –   60 613 697

Current liabilities  852 619 787  –  (3 051 880)  12 535 999  862 103 906

Trade and other payables  158 001 887  –   –   12 535 999  170 537 886
Contract liabilities  107 743 673  –   –   –   107 743 673
Leave pay and provisions  59 763 217  –   –   –   59 763 217
Current tax payable  11 121 749  –   (3 051 880)  –   8 069 869
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings  498 005 325  –   –   –   498 005 325
Financial liabilities  16 866 530  –   –   –   16 866 530
Finance lease liabilities  1 117 406  –   –   –   1 117 406

Total liabilities  940 489 163  11 760 031  2 546 943  12 535 999  967 332 136

Total equity and liabilities  1 619 524 004  9 744 026  3 213 822  12 535 999  1 645 017 851

There were no changes to the statement of cash flows.

27

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
This report does not include the information required pursuant to paragraph 16A(j) of IAS 34. The full Integrated Annual Report is available
on the group’s website, at the group’s registered offices and upon request.

15. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
2020 2019

 R  R